A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE EXTENSION OF AGREEMENT WITH KIMBLE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL, INC. FOR TRASH AND RECYCLING DISPOSAL SERVICES COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2024 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2028, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Kimble Recycling & Disposal, Inc. (Kimble) last entered into an agreement for the collection and disposal of solid waste and recycling within the City of Reminderville on January 1, 2015, covering the period of January 1, 2015 through December 1, 2023, and

WHEREAS, the agreement will expire on December 31, 2023, and

WHEREAS, Council finds good cause to accept the extension of agreement until December 31, 2028, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Reminderville, County of Summit, and State of Ohio:

SECTION 1: That the extension of agreement with Kimble for trash and recycling disposal services within the City of Reminderville from January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2028, is hereby accepted.

SECTION 2: That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to enter into an extension of agreement with Kimble for the trash and recycling disposal services within the City of Reminderville pursuant to the rate schedule of:

Year 1 Full-Service Trash and Recycling - \$18.47

Bag Service with Recycling - \$4.67/month + \$3.50/bag

Bag Service without Recycling - \$2.67/month + \$3.50/bag

The price for services for each year after the first year will be increased annually on the agreement anniversary date by 2% or the annual percentage change in the Consumer Price Index, whichever is greater.

SECTION 3: That a copy of the signed extension of agreement shall be attached hereto and its terms expressly incorporated herein.

SECTION 4: That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Reminderville, to wit: to insure immediately placement, and if this Resolution receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:	
	Sam Alonso, Mayor
Attestation:	
Stacey Task Clerk of Council	
I, Stacey Task, Clerk of Council of the City hereby certify that the foregoing RESOLUTION N by the Council of the City of Reminderville at a re of	
	Stacey Task Clerk of Council